

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-1045

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

LLOYD LAVERNE ASCHBRENNER,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY
THE HON. MITCHELL E. TURNER, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

JERRY VANDER SANDEN
Linn County Attorney

RENA SCHULTE
Assistant Linn County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Chapter 692A Is Not “Punitive” When Applied to Adult Sex Offenders, and Registration Requirements Are Not Ex Post Facto Punishments When Applied to Adults Convicted of Sex Offenses Committed Before 2009.	17
A. Adult sex offenders are not burdened by the same “affirmative disability or restraint” recognized in <i>In re T.H.</i> because exclusion zones do not isolate adult sex offenders from their peer groups.	19
B. Publicizing information about adult sex offenders is not “historically regarded as punishment”—unlike information about juveniles, information about adult offenders is routinely made public.	23
C. Registry requirements are not “excessive in relation to the nonpunitive purpose” with regard to adult sex offenders, who pose a greater danger of recidivism than juvenile sex offenders.....	26
D. None of the other <i>Mendoza-Martinez</i> factors weigh in favor of finding that the sex offender registry is predominantly punitive in effect.....	33

II. The Requirement That Sex Offenders Notify the Sheriff’s Office of “Internet Identifiers” Does Not Impermissibly Burden Free Speech and Does Not Violate Constitutional Rights to Freedom of Speech.....	35
A. This registration requirement only creates a very slight, content-neutral burden on free speech. Intermediate scrutiny would apply, at most.	40
B. The internet identifier registration requirement serves a compelling government interest in preventing recidivist offenders from victimizing vulnerable or unsuspecting internet users.	44
C. The internet identifier registration requirement is narrowly tailored to that compelling interest and does not burden more speech than necessary.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	58
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>ACLU of Nevada v. Masto</i> , 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012)	23, 26
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 88 (2013)	23
<i>Am. Target Adver., Inc. v. Giani</i> , 199 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2000)....	42
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	41
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	41
<i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	52
<i>Doe #1 v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:15-CV-606-WKW, 2018 WL 1321034 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 14, 2018).....	49
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....	42, 47, 48, 49, 53
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005)	52
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 898 F.Supp.2d 1086 (D. Neb. 2012).....	50
<i>Doe v. Prosecutor, Marion Cnty., Ind.</i> , 705 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Doe v. Shurtleff</i> , 628 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2010).....	39, 41, 42, 43, 46, 55
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 101 F.Supp.3d 672 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	49, 50
<i>Does #1–5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	19
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	55
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014).....	43
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	41

<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	51
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	47
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017)	38, 45, 46, 47, 57
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	23, 25, 26, 32
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622	40
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 590 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 698 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 709 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>United States v. W.B.H.</i> , 664 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	43
<i>White v. Baker</i> , 696 F.Supp.2d 1289 (N.D. Ga. 2010)	47

State Cases

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 801 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2011).....	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Lee</i> , 935 A.2d 865 (Pa. 2007).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 97 A.3d 747 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)	24
<i>Coppolino v. Noonan</i> , 102 A.3d 1254 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014).....	50
<i>Formaro v. Polk County</i> , 773 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2009).....	17, 35
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 985 N.E.2d 767 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)	47
<i>In re S.M.M.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1997)	17
<i>In re T.H.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 578 (Iowa 2018).....	18, 19, 22, 24, 25, 26, 30, 32, 33, 34
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Atty. Disciplinary Bd. v. Blazek</i> , 739 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2007).....	45

<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	17, 35
<i>People v. Minnis</i> , 67 N.E.3d 272 (Ill. 2016).....	32, 51, 54
<i>People v. Pepitone</i> , 106 N.E.3d 984 (Ill. 2018)	32
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 888 N.W.2d 406 (Iowa 2016)	21
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018)	40
<i>State v. Cutshall</i> , No. 16–1646, 2017 WL 2875693 (Iowa Ct. App. July 6, 2017).....	52
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Court ex rel. Story Cnty.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 2014)	18
<i>State v. Kingery</i> , 774 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	32
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	20
<i>State v. Mabie-Bahr</i> , No. 06–0143, 2007 WL 1827470 (Iowa Ct. App. June 27, 2007)	45
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006).....	54
<i>State v. Nail</i> , 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007)	40
<i>State v. Pace</i> , No. 06–2120, 2008 WL 942281 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 9, 2008).....	45
<i>State v. Pickens</i> , 558 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 1997)	19, 20, 24, 35
<i>State v. Radke</i> , 657 N.W.2d 66 (Wis. 2003)	32
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	17, 20, 35, 52
<i>State v. Showens</i> , 845 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2014).....	20
<i>State v. Valin</i> , 724 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2006).....	52
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 757 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 2008)	28
<i>Wright v. Iowa Dept. of Corrections</i> , 747 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 2008)	21

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 692A.101(15)	36, 39
Iowa Code § 692A.101(23)(a)(9)	36
Iowa Code § 692A.104(2)	36
Iowa Code § 692A.104(3)	36, 48
Iowa Code § 692A.121(2)(a)	39
Iowa Code § 692A.121(2)(b)	38
Iowa Code § 692A.121(5)	38
Iowa Code § 692A.121(5)(a)(4).....	54
Iowa Code § 692A.121(9).....	38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 53, 54
Iowa Code § 692A.121(13)	26
Iowa Code § 692A.121(14)	39, 47
Iowa Code § 692A.124	21
Iowa Code §§ 692A.102, 692A.108(1).....	31
Iowa Code §§ 692A.113, 692A.114(1)(c).....	22, 31
Utah Code Ann. § 77-27-21.5(2) (2008)	39

Federal Regulation

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, <i>The National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 38030-01, 2008 WL 2594934 (July 2, 2008)	56
---	----

State Regulation

Iowa Admin. Code R. 661-83.3(4).....	36, 48
--------------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

- Ira Mark Ellman & Tara Ellman, *“Frightening and High”: The Supreme Court’s Crucial Mistake About Sex Crime Statistics*, 39 CONST. COMMENT. 495 (2015) 27
- R. Karl Hanson et al., *High-Risk Sex Offenders May Not Be High Risk Forever*, 29 (15) J. OF INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 2792 (2014), <https://perma.cc/8HEG-L6T4> 27, 28, 29
- Phoebe Geer, *Justice Served? The High Cost of Juvenile Sex Offender Registration*, 27 DEV. MENTAL HEALTH L. 34 (2008) 26
- Patrick A. Langan et al., *Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released From Prison in 1994* (Nov. 2003), <https://perma.cc/H5ER-FRTH> 28
- Christopher Lobanov-Rostovsky, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, *Recidivism of Juveniles Who Commit Sexual Offenses*(July 2015), <https://www.smart.gov/pdfs/JuvenileRecidivism.pdf> 27
- Chris Lobanov-Rostovsky & Roger Przybylski, *Sex Offender Management Assessment and Planning Initiative*, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE (updated 2017), <https://perma.cc/99LR-QYVW> 30
- Janis Wolak et al., *Online “Predators” and Their Victims*, 63 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 111 (2008), <https://perma.cc/LP93-B9AU> 45, 56
- Janis Wolak et al., *Online Victimization of Youth: Five Years Later*, NAT'L CTR. FOR MISSING & EXPLOITED CHILDREN (2006), <https://perma.cc/YW98-MB9R>57
- HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, *No Easy Answers: Sex Offender Laws in the US*, (2007), <https://perma.cc/96Z4-GHNN> 30
- IOWA DEP'T OF PUBLIC SAFETY, *Offense Breakdowns 2009*, tbl.3, <https://perma.cc/76Z2-PTS2> 29
- STAET DATA CTR. OF IOWA, *Total Population Estimates, 2000–2009*, <https://perma.cc/Y45X-ARE9> 29
